deducted or the household may elect to use the standard medical deductionHouseholds that 
include a person aged sixty (60) or older or individuals living with a disability are allowed an 
excess medical deduction. These eligible individuals with medical costs that exceed thirty-five 
dollars ($35.00), but less than one-hundred thirty-eight dollars ($138) per month per household, will 
be assigned the standard medical deduction. 

A child support deduction is allowed for legally obligated child support paid by a household 
member to an individual who is not a household member. 

SNAP CERTIFICATION MANUAL – SECTION 6000

[...]

claim all their medical expenses or claim the standard medical deductionHouseholds with 
allowable medical expenses who wish to claim medical deductions may claim the medical 
deduction if they have medical expenses of at least thirty-five dollars and one cent ($35.01). If 
expenses are less than one hundred thirty-eight dollars ($138), the medical standard will be 
assigned, if they choose to claim and verify all their medical expenses. If medical expenses are 
greater than one-hundred and thirty-eight dollars ($138), the household may choose either the 

medical standard or their actual medical expenses. If a household chooses to claim their actual 
expenses, the household will need to supply verification of all costs. 

To be eligible for the standard medical deduction of one hundred and thirty-eight dollars ($138), the

[...]

anticipated, tThe full cost incurred for real estate taxes will be allowed as a shelter deduction. 

Under an Arkansas law passed in 2000, hHomeowners who have owned their home for at least six 
months who claim a homestead tax credit receive are allowed up to a three hundred seventy-five-dollar 
($300 credit375.00) credit on their real estate for the assessment year tax beginning with the tax bills 
issued April 2001.  (TThese bills must be have been paid on or before October 15th  of each year , 
2001.) uUnless the household moves, changes in shelter costs are not required to be reported.